31 December 2019 and for the years ended
31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018.
The consolidated financial statements
and related notes thereto are available on
pages 254—334 of this document and were
prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS),
as adopted by the European Union.

Key highlights

↑13.2% 2018/19

1,734
Revenue

RUB
BLN

1.71×
Net debt  /  EBITDA (under IAS 17)
3.28x under IFRS 16

↑43 b.p. 2018/19

24.6%
Gross profit margin (under IAS 17)
24.9% under IFRS 16

↑20.0% 2018/19

30,000
Dividends
RUB 110.47 per GDR
115.8% of IFRS net profit (under IAS 17)
153.8% of IFRS net profit (under IFRS 16)

RUB
MLN

↑18 b.p. 2018/19

7.3%
Adjusted EBITDA margin (under IAS 17)
12.4% under IFRS 16

↓3.1% 2018/19

81.1
Capital expenditure

RUB
BLN

83.7 RUB
BLN

Capital expenditure structure, %

New store openings
Maintenance
Logistics
Refurbishments
IT
Other

The following table and discussion provide a summary of
our consolidated results of operations for the years ended
31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018.

Profit and loss statement: highlights

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUSSIAN�ROUBLES�(RUB),
MILLIONS 1

2019 IMPACT
ON�2019

2019 2018 %�CHANGE,
Y-O-Y

Revenue 1,734,347 — 1,734,347 1,532,537 13.2

incl. net retail sales² 1,727,714 — 1,727,714 1,525,015 13.3

Pyaterochka 1,366,657 — 1,366,657 1,197,772 14.1

Perekrestok 273,181 — 273,181 230,848 18.3

Karusel 87,397 — 87,397 90,818 (3.8)

Gross profit 432,479 6,681 425,798 369,720 15.2

Gross profit margin, % 24.9 39 b.p. 24.6 24.1 43 b.p.

Adj. SG&A3 (230,008) 80,741 (310,749) (271,641) 14.4

Adj. SG&A, % of revenue 13.3 (466) b.p. 17.9 17.7 19 b.p.

Adj. EBITDA 215,720 88,340 127,380 109,871 15.9

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 12.4 509 b.p. 7.3 7.2 18 b.p.

Operating profit 89,398 29,147 60,251 58,154 3.6

Operating profit margin, % 5.2 168 b.p. 3.5 3.8 (32) b.p.

Adj. net profit4 29,668 (6,817) 36,485 28,642 27.4

Adj. net profit margin, % 1.7 (39) b.p. 2.1 1.9 23 b.p.

Net profit 19,507 (6,401) 25,908 28,642 (9.5)

Net profit margin, % 1.1 (37) b.p. 1.5 1.9 (38) b.p.

Revenue and net retail sales

In 2019, X5’s revenue increased by 13.2% year‑on‑year to RUB 1,734 billion. Net retail sales
for 2019 grew by 13.3% year‑on‑year, driven by a 4.0% increase in like‑for‑like (LFL) sales and
a 9.3% sales growth contribution from a 12.0% rise in selling space.

The Company’s proximity store format, Pyaterochka, was the main driver of growth in 2019:
Pyaterochka’s net retail sales rose by 14.1% year‑on‑year, driven by a 3.7% increase in LFL
sales and a 10.4% contribution to sales growth from a 12.9% expansion in selling space.

[…]

Pyaterochka 3.7 1.9 1.8

Perekrestok 7.3 5.0 2.3

Karusel (0.3) (4.5) 4.5

X5 Retail Group 4.0 2.0 1.9

* LFL comparisons of retail sales between two periods are comparisons of retail sales in the local currency
(including VAT) generated by relevant stores. The stores that are included in LFL comparisons are those
that have operated for at least 12 full months. Their sales are included in the LFL calculations starting from
the day of the store’s opening. We include all stores that fit our LFL criteria in each reporting period.

The Company demonstrated positive LFL traffic for both core formats,
Pyaterochka and Perekrestok, reaching 2.0% at the Group level in 2019.

Total net retail sales increased by 13.3% year‑on‑year
(14.2% year‑on‑year, including VAT) in roubles (RUB), driven by:
• a 4.0% increase in LFL sales; and
• a 9.3% sales growth contribution from a 12.0% rise in selling space.

Karusel experienced a decline in net retail sales following a 4.7% reduction
in selling space as part of the Karusel transformation initiative.

Operational
results analysis Adjusted selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN
2019 IMPACT

ON�2019
2019 2018 %�CHANGE,�

Y-O-Y

Staff costs (141,123) — (141,123) (119,883) 17.7

% of revenue 8.1 — 8.1 7.8 31 b.p.

incl. LTI and share-based payments (2,838) — (2,838) (2,243) 26.5

staff costs excl. LTI % of revenue 8.0 — 8.0 7.7 30 b.p.

Lease expenses (7,949) 78,101 (86,050) (75,392) 14.1

% of revenue 0.5 (450) b.p. 5.0 4.9 4 b.p.

Utilities (36,387) — (36,387) (31,942) 13.9

% of revenue 2.1 — 2.1 2.1 1 b.p.

Other store costs (17,932) 927 (18,859) (17,208) 9.6

% of revenue 1.0 (5) b.p. 1.1 1.1 (4) b.p.

Third-party services (13,123) (350) (12,773) (12,463) 2.5

% of revenue 0.8 2 b.p. 0.7 0.8 (8) b.p.

Other expenses (16,332) 2,063 (18,395) (16,996) 8.2

% of revenue 0.9 (12) b.p. 1.1 1.1 (5) b.p.

SG&A (excl. D&A&I and the impact
of the Karusel transformation) (232,846) 80,741 (313,587) (273,884) 14.5

% of revenue 13.4 (466) b.p. 18.1 17.9 21 b.p.

Adj. SG&A (excl. D&A&I, LTI, share-
based payments and the impact
of the Karusel transformation) (230,008) 80,741 (310,749) (271,641) 14.4

% of revenue 13.3 (466) b.p. 17.9 17.7 19 b.p.

In 2019, adjusted SG&A expenses under IAS 17 as a percentage of revenue
increased year‑on‑year by 19 basis points to 17.9%, mainly due to increased
staff costs and lease expenses.

Staff costs (excluding LTI, share‑based payments and impact from the
Karusel transformation) in 2019, as a percentage of revenue, increased
year‑on‑year by 30 basis points to 8.0% due to the Company’s decision to
increase compensation for in‑store personnel in line with market bench-
marks in 2019.

Lease expenses under IAS 17 as a percentage of revenue in 2019 increased

[…]

second stage of the old LTI programme were achieved in 2017. Therefore, an accrual
of RUB 327 million has been made in the consolidated financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2019 related to the old LTI programme.

The Company also accrued a liability of RUB 2,444 million for the probable achieve-
ment of the targets to maintain revenue leadership and achieving leadership in terms
of enterprise value multiple relative to peers from the new LTI programme. From the
start of the new programme through Q4 2019, accruals were made only related to
the goal of maintaining leadership in revenue. Starting from Q4 2019, the accrual also
includes the goal related to the achievement of leadership in terms of enterprise value
multiple. All LTI accruals and attributable social taxes since the beginning of the old
programme are summarised in the table below.

LTI programme expense (including social security contributions (SSC))

RUB MLN 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Old programme 327 1,552 2,876 3,053 3,607

New programme 2,444 619 — — —

TOTAL LTI 2,771 2,171 2,876 3,053 3,607

Long-term incentive
(LTI) programme EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN
2019 IMPACT

ON�2019
2019 2018 %�CHANGE,�

Y-O-Y

Gross profit 432,479 6,681 425,798 369,720 15.2

Gross profit margin, % 24.9 39 b.p. 24.6 24.1 43 b.p.

Adj. SG&A (excl. D&A&I, LTI, share-
based payments and the impact
of the Karusel transformation) (230,008) 80,741 (310,749) (271,641) 14.4

% of revenue 13.3 (466) b.p. 17.9 17.7 19 b.p.

Net impairment losses
on financial assets (215) — (215) (501) (57.1)

% of revenue 0.0 — 0.0 0.0  (2) b.p.

Lease/sublease and other income
(adjusted for the effect of the
Karusel transformation) 13,464 918 12,546 12,293 2.1

% of revenue 0.8 5 b.p. 0.7 0.8 (8) b.p.

Adj. EBITDA 215,720 88,340 127,380 109,871 15.9

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 12.4 509 b.p. 7.3 7.2 18 b.p.

LTI, share-based payments and
other one-off remuneration
payments expense and SSC (2,838) — (2,838) (2,243) 26.5

% of revenue (0.2) — (0.2) (0.1) (2) b.p.

Effect of the Karusel transformation (1,399) 558 (1,957) — n/m

% of revenue (0.1) 3 b.p. (0.1) — n/m

EBITDA 211,483 88,898 122,585 107,628 13.9

EBITDA margin, % 12.2 513 b.p. 7.1 7.0 5 b.p.

Lease/sublease and other income

As a percentage of revenue, the Company’s income from lease, sublease and
other operations under IAS 17 decreased by 8 b.p. year‑on‑year, totalling 0.7%.

EBITDA analysis

As a result of the factors discussed above, X5’s adjusted EBITDA under IAS 17 in 2019 grew
year‑on‑year by 15.9% and totalled RUB 127,380 million, while the adjusted EBITDA margin
under IAS 17 increased by 18 b.p. year‑on‑year to 7.3%. EBITDA under IAS 17 in 2019 grew
year‑on‑year by 13.9% and totalled RUB 122,585 million, while EBITDA margin under IAS 17

[…]

Pyaterochka’s EBITDA margin under
IAS 17 increased by 13 b.p. year‑on‑
year to 7.9% due to lower shrinkage
levels and better logistics efficiency.

Perekrestok’s EBITDA margin,
adjusted for the online business,
improved in 2019. Due to ongoing
development and scaling up,
Perekrestok.ru’s EBITDA margin was
negative, as forecast.

Karusel’s EBITDA margin under
IAS 17 declined by 230 b.p. year‑
on‑year to 2.5% on the back of the
format's transformation.

Other segments include Perekrestok
Express. In 2017, X5 made the
strategic decision to sell this format.
In Q1 2019, the Company closed all
remaining stores.

Corporate expenses rose by
9.9% year‑on‑year in 2019, mainly
due to the expansion of X5’s
in‑house Big Data Department and
the creation of other departments
related to X5’s digital transformation.

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment costs under IAS 17 in
2019 totalled RUB 62,334 million (RUB 49,474 million for 2018),
increasing as a percentage of revenue by 37 b.p. year‑on‑year to
3.6%. This was due to impairment of non‑current assets related
to the Karusel transformation.

Non-operating gains and losses

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN
2019 IMPACT

ON�2019
2019 2018 %�CHANGE,�

Y-O-Y

Operating profit 89,398 29,147 60,251 58,154 3.6

Operating profit margin, % 5.2 168 b.p. 3.5 3.8 (32) b.p.

Net finance costs (56,903) (38,823) (18,080) (18,667) (3.1)

Net FX result 2,203 1,671 532 (447) 1,298.1

Profit before tax 34,698 (8,005) 42,703 39,040 9.4

Income tax expense (15,191) 1,604 (16,795) (10,398) 61.5

Net profit 19,507 (6,401) 25,908 28,642 (9.5)

Net profit margin, % 1.1 (37) b.p. 1.5 1.9 (38) b.p.

Effect of the Karusel transformation
and tax accruals related to previous
periods, including X5's reorganisation 10,161 (416) 10,577 — —

% of revenue 0.6 (2) b.p. 0.6 — 61 b.p.

Adj. net profit 29,668 (6,817) 36,485 28,642 27.4

Adj. net profit margin, % 1.7 (39) b.p. 2.1 1.9 23 b.p.

Net finance costs under IAS 17 in 2019 amounted to RUB 18,080 million,
a 3.1% decrease from 2018 driven by the decreased weighted average
effective interest rate on X5’s total debt under IAS 17 from 8.39% for
2018 to 7.94% for 2019 as a result of declining interest rates in Russian
capital markets, the solid credit quality of X5 Retail Group and actions
taken to minimise interest expenses.

In 2019, income tax expense and net profit under IAS 17 were mainly
affected by the effect of other non‑deductible expenses, tax accruals
related to previous periods, including X5's reorganisation, as well as
by the effect of the Karusel transformation. In 2019, income tax without
other non‑deductible expenses under IAS 17 grew by 10.2% y‑o‑y to
RUB 10,969 mln.

Net profit in 2019 under IAS 17 included one‑off adjustments of
RUB 10,577 million related to the Karusel transformation (mainly due to
impairment of non‑current assets) and tax accruals related to previous
periods, including X5's reorganisation.

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment costs

Non-operating gains
and losses analysis

128 129

X
5

 R
E

TA
IL

 G
R

O
U

P

—

A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
19

STRATEGIC
REPORT

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

0 1 0 2 0 3
 X5.RUFINANCIAL REVIEW

http://x5.ru/en

Consolidated cash flow
IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN
2019 IMPACT

ON�2019
2019 2018 %�CHANGE,�

Y-O-Y

Net cash from operating activities
before changes in working capital 211,650 87,424 124,226 107,827 15.2

Change in working capital (10,649) 1,375 (12,024) 19,609 n/m

Net interest and income tax paid (70,538) (38,739) (31,799) (29,402) 8.2

Net cash flows generated
from operating activities 130,463 50,060 80,403 98,034 (18.0)

Net cash used in investment activities (81,151) (1) (81,150) (92,760) (12.5)

Net cash used in financing activities (55,139) (50,059) (5,080) (8,436) (39.8)

Effect of exchange rate changes
on cash and cash equivalents 61 — 61 (75) n/m

Net decrease/(increase) in
cash and cash equivalents (5,766) — (5,766) (3,237) 78.1

In 2019, the Company’s net cash from operating activities before changes in working
capital under IAS 17 increased by RUB 16,399 million, or 15.2%, year‑on‑year, totalling
RUB 124,226 million and reflecting the overall growth of the business. The negative
change in working capital was primarily due to calendarisation of payable days at
year‑end, growth of inventory in line with the business expansion, which was partially
offset by an improvement of 0.9 days in inventory turnover.

Net interest and income tax paid under IAS 17 in 2019 increased year‑on‑year by
RUB 2,397 million, or 8.2%, totalling RUB 31,799 million driven mostly by tax payments

[…]

Net profit and net profit margin are impacted by the IFRS 16 standard as a result of
additional depreciation and interest, and are lower by RUB 6,401 million and 37 b.p.
under the new standard compared to IAS 17 in 2019.

Effect on cash flow statement

The implementation of the new standard affects cash flow statement presentation but
not the net change in cash result, as principal payments on leases will be classified
as financing activities, prepayments are classified as investing activities, and interest
payments are considered interest paid in operating activities.

Dividends

Effect of IFRS 16 on
X5 Retail Group’s
financial statements

130 131

X
5

 R
E

TA
IL

 G
R

O
U

P

—

A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
19

STRATEGIC
REPORT

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

0 1 0 2 0 3
 X5.RUFINANCIAL REVIEW

http://x5.ru/en

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) is a measure
of the Company’s operating performance. It is a way to evaluate X5 Retail Group’s
performance exclusive of financing, accounting and taxation factors. X5 believes
that showing EBITDA and EBITDA margin performance provides greater detail
about the Company’s performance.

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN 2019 IMPACT�ON�2019 2019 2018

Operating profit 89,398 29,147 60,251 58,154

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment 122,085 59,751 62,334 49,474

EBITDA 211,483 88,898 122,585 107,628

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN 2019 IMPACT�ON�2019 2019 2018

Revenue 1,734,347 — 1,734,347 1,532,537

EBITDA 211,483 88,898 122,585 107,628

EBITDA margin, % 12.2 513 b.p. 7.1 7.0

EBITDA
(including EBITDA margin) Adjusted net profit is a measure of the Company’s profitability. It is a way to evaluate

a company’s performance exclusive of one‑off factors, including the effect of the
Karusel transformation and tax accruals related to previous periods, including
X5's reorganisation, which do not represent ongoing costs of doing business. X5
believes that showing adjusted net profit and adjusted net profit margin perfor-
mance provides a more accurate reflection of the Company’s ongoing performance.

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN 2019 IMPACT�ON�2019 2019 2018

Net profit 19,507 (6,401) 25,908 28,642

Adjustments:

Effect of the Karusel
transformation and
tax accruals related to
previous periods, including
X5's reorganisation 10,161 (416) 10,577 —

Adj. net profit 29,668 (6,817) 36,485 28,642

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN 2019 IMPACT�ON�2019 2019 2018

Revenue 1,734,347 — 1,734,347 1,532,537

Adj. net profit 29,668 (6,817) 36,485 28,642

Adj. net profit margin, % 1.7 (39) b.p. 2.1 1.9

Adjusted net profit
(including adjusted
net profit margin)

Adjusted earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (adjusted
EBITDA) is a measure of the Company’s operating performance. It is a way to
evaluate a company’s performance exclusive of financing, accounting and taxation
factors, and also excluding the effects of the LTI programme and the effect of the
Karusel transformation, which do not represent ongoing costs of doing business.
X5 believes that showing adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin perfor-
mance provides a more accurate reflection of the Company’s ongoing performance.

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN 2019 IMPACT�ON�2019 2019 2018

EBITDA 211,483 88,898 122,585 107,628

Adjustments:

LTI, share-based payments
and other one-off
remuneration payments
expense and SSC 2,838 — 2,838 2,243

Effect of the Karusel
transformation 1,399 (558) 1,957 —

Adj. EBITDA 215,720 88,340 127,380 109,871

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN 2019 IMPACT�ON�2019 2019 2018

Revenue 1,734,347 — 1,734,347 1,532,537

Adj. EBITDA 215,720 88,340 127,380 109,871

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 12.4 509 b.p. 7.3 7.2

Adjusted EBITDA
(including adjusted
EBITDA margin)

Information on alternative
performance measures

In this report and other public disclosures, X5 Retail Group
presents certain alternative performance measures (APMs) that
it believes provide readers with a more detailed and accurate
understanding of the Company’s financial and operating perfor-
mance. In accordance with European Securities Markets Authority
guidelines, a list of definitions, explanations of the relevance of
APMs, comparatives and reconciliations are provided below.

132 133

X
5

 R
E

TA
IL

 G
R

O
U

P

—

A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
19

STRATEGIC
REPORT

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

0 1 0 2 0 3
 X5.RUINFORMATION ON ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

http://x5.ru/en

Selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) are reported on the
income statement as the sum of all direct and indirect selling expenses and
all general and administrative expenses of the Company. X5 Retail Group
reports adjusted SG&A, which excludes the effects of the LTI programme,
the effect of the Karusel transformation as well as depreciation, amortisation
and impairment. The Company believes that adjusted SG&A provides addi-
tional detail regarding the long‑term SG&A costs of the business.

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN 2019 IMPACT�ON�2019 2019 2018

SG&A 356,890 (20,988) 377,878 323,358

Adjustments:

LTI, share-based payments
and other one-off
remuneration payments
expense and SSC (2,838) — (2,838) (2,243)

Effect of the Karusel
transformation (1,959) (2) (1,957) —

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment (122,085) (59,751) (62,334) (49,475)

Adjusted SG&A 230,008 (80,741) 310,749 271,641

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN 2019 IMPACT�ON�2019 2019 2018

Revenue 1,734,347 — 1,734,347 1,532,537

Adjusted SG&A 230,008 (80,741) 310,749 271,641

Adjusted SG&A expenses
as % of revenue 13.3 (466) b.p. 17.9 17.7

The net borrowings to earnings before interest depreciation and amor-
tisation (EBITDA) ratio is a measurement of leverage. It is calculated as
the Company’s long‑term and short‑term borrowings, minus cash and
cash equivalents, divided by EBITDA. The net debt to EBITDA ratio is
a commonly used indicator that provides additional clarification regarding
the Company’s debt burden.

IFRS 16 IAS 17

RUB MLN 31-DEC-19 IMPACT 31-DEC-19 31-DEC-18

Total debt, incl.: 227,933 — 227,933 207,764

Short-term borrowings 74,755 — 74,755 60,435

Long-term borrowings 153,178 — 153,178 147,329

Lease liabilities 484,795 484,795 — —

Cash and cash equivalents 18,602 — 18,602 24,368

Net debt 694,126 484,795 209,331 183,396

EBITDA 211,483 88,898 122,585 107,629

Net debt/EBITDA 3.28× 1.57× 1.71× 1.70×

Adjusted SG&A
(including adjusted
SG&A as % of revenue)

Net debt /
EBITDA

Net retail sales shows the amount of sales generated by the Company after
the deduction of revenue from franchise services, wholesale operations and
other services. Because food retail is X5 Retail Group’s core business, net
retail sales is provided to give a clearer picture of the performance of the
Company’s core business activity.

RUB MLN 2019 2018

Revenue 1,734,347 1,532,537

Adjustments:

Revenue from wholesale operations and other services (6,630) (7,480)

Revenue from franchise services (3) (42)

Net retail sales 1,727,714 1,525,015